DECLARATION

| declare that this research study:

FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO POOR LEARNER DISCIPLINE IN MAOKENG
TOWNSHIP PRIMARY SCHOOLS

is my own independent work, that all the sources used or quoted have been

indicated and acknowledged by means of complete list of references.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to express my heartfelt gratitude to the people who participated and dedicated
their time to this study.

| further acknowledge the support of the following persons:

My supervisor, DR M.J. Motseke, for his patience and diligence in bringing
this work to success. | thank you!

To my parents, my daughter who showed moral support when it was tough
To all the school managers for their assistance, advice and inputs

To my colleagues who gave advice where needed

CUT, Welkom Campus Staff, especially Mrs Pretorias for her assistance in
the library.

Mrs Petru Kellerman for typing this study work under pressure, thank you very
much.

Above all my greatest thank to my God Almighty, for giving me the strength and
courage to register for this course and make me the person | am today.



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to my:

¢ My two daughters Lerato(Punki) and Bafedile(Mangi), for trusting and
respecting me while | was working on this project.

e My parents, who gave me love, motivation and unwavering support over the
past years. You helped me to have confidence in whatever | was doing.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTORY REMARKS

1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 2
1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM 2
1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS 2
15 AIM OF THE STUDY 3
1.6 THEORETICAL BACKGROUND 3
1.7 RESEARCH DESIGN 4
1.7.1 Research methodology 4
1.71.1 Quantitative research 4
1.7.1.2 Qualitative research 5
1.7.1.3 Validity and Reliability 6
1.7.2 Instruments 7
1.7.2.1 Questionnaires 7
1.8 POPULATION AND SAMPLING 7
1.8.1 Population 7
1.8.2 Sample 8
1.8.3 Sampling technique 8
1.9 DATA COLLECTION 8
1.10 DATA ANALYSIS 9
1.11 ETHICAL CONSIDERATION 9
1.12 DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS 9
1.12.1 Educator 9
1.12.2 Learner 10
1.12.3 School 10
1.12.4 Primary school 10
1.12.5 Delinquent behaviour 10
1.12.6 Discipline 11
1.12.7 Classroom management 11
1.12.8 Punishment 11
1.12.9 Corporal punishment 11
1.13 CONCLUSION 12

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION 13
2.2 DISCIPLINE AND CULTURE 14
2.3 FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO POOR DISCIPLINE 15
2.3.1 Factors within the school 15
23.1.1 Bullying 15
2.3.1.2 Drug and alcohol abuse 16
2.3.1.3 Crime 17

2.3.1.4 Violence 18



2.3.15
2.3.1.6
2.3.1.7
2.3.1.8
2.3.1.9
2.3.1.10
2.4
24.1
24.2
2.4.3
24.4
2.4.5
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
2.9
2.10
2.11

School values

Gangsterism

School policy and Code of conduct

Unsafe conditions

Educational neglect

Abolition of corporal punishment

FACTORS OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL

Home background

Role of parents

Poverty

Media

Economic stresses on single parent families
FACTORS WITHIN THE LEARNERS’ ENVIRONMENT
Peer influence

Vandalism

FACTORS WITHIN THE CLASSROOM

Poor classroom management skills

Poor lesson presentation

Inadequate materials

Overcrowding

Academic failure

Irrelevant Curriculum

FACTORS RELATED TO EDUCATOR
Demotivated educators

Organisation

Abuse of Power

WAYS OF DEALING WITH POOR DISCIPLINE

19
22
22
23
24
24
26
26
27
29
29
30
30
30
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
36
37
37
38
38
39

The importance of dealing with poor discipline at home 39
The importance of dealing with poor discipline at school 39

ROLE OF GOVERNMENT IN POOR DISCIPLINE
DISCIPLINE AND DEMOCRACY
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH DESIGN

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.211
3.21.2
3.2.2
3.221
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4

INTRODUCTION
RESEARCH DESIGN
Research methodology
Qualitative approach
Quantitative approach
Instruments

The questionnaire
POPULATION AND SAMPLING
Population

Sample

Sampling technique
DATA COLLECTION

40
42
43

44
44
44
45
45
46
46
46
46
47
47
47



3.5
3.6

DATA ANALYSIS

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FOUR

RESULTS

4.1
4.2
42.1
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.3

4.4

INTRODUCTION

RESULTS

Biographical data of participants to pilot study
Demographical data

Section C: Frequency of use of disciplinary practices

by educators

SECTION D: ANALYSIS OF THE OPEN-ENDED
QUESTIONS

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 FINDINGS AND IMPLICATIONS

5.2.1 Findings from literature

5.2.2 Findings from empirical study

5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

5.3.1 Involve parents in discipline

5.3.2 Support schools in the implementation of the Code
of Conduct

5.3.3 Employ the services of police and security on the
school premises

5.34 Provide schools with resources

5.3.5 Train educators in conflict and discipline

5.4 PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING EMPIRICAL
RESEARCH

5.5 FUTURE RESEARCH

5.6 THE SHORTCOMINGS OF THE STUDY

5.7 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

ANNEXURE A

ANNEXURE B

ANNEXURE C

Vi

47
48

49
49
49
51

57

69
79

80
80
80
81
82
82

82

82
83
83

83
83
84
84

85
96
98
99



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:

Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
Figure 4.12:
Figure 4.13:
Figure 4.14:
Figure 4.15:
Figure 4.16:
Figure 4.17:
Figure 4.18:
Figure 4.19:
Figure 4.20:
Figure 4.21:
Figure 4.22:
Figure 4.23:
Figure 4.24:
Figure 4.25:
Figure 4.26:
Figure 4.27:
Figure 4.28:
Figure 4.29:
Figure 4.30:
Figure 4.31:
Figure 4.32:
Figure 4.33:
Figure 4.34:

Profile of respondents

Age of participants

Teaching experience

Professional qualifications
Learners per school

Hours spent on discipline
Numbers of educators per school
Number of learners per class
Number of classrooms

Number of laboratories

Number of libraries

Number of play areas

Number of staff rooms

Numbers of assembly halls

Peer Pressure

Corporal punishment

Drug abuse

Sending learners to Principal
Discipline in class

Administering corporal punishment
The seriousness of disciplinary cases
Poor and rich learners

Behaviour vs Performance
Overcrowding

Resources

Drug and alcohol abuse

Informal settlements

Necessity of corporal punishment
Single parents

Grandparents

Parents’ cooperation with school
Discipline without corporal punishment
Code of Conduct

Noise, fighting and swearing

vii

PAGE

49
50
50
51
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56
57
58
58
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63
64
64
65
66
66
67
68
68
69



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to establish factors that contribute to poor learner

discipline in the primary school

Although discipline has addressed in many schools, putting it through in the
classroom is always another story. To address the issue of discipline, this article
examines the factors that influence poor discipline in schools, in the Free State
province and sought to suggest strategies that may be implemented to improve poor
discipline in schools and sustain positive nation of discipline.

Questionnaires were administered to educators and information gathered from

responses.

Both the literature study and empirical research revealed that there were factors

which negatively influenced discipline in schools.

Finally, several recommendations were made to rectify the current situation.

viii



