### **DECLARATION**

FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO POOR LEARNER DISCIPLINE IN MAOKENG TOWNSHIP PRIMARY SCHOOLS  is my own independent work, that all the sources used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete list of references.  K C KIRI	I declare that this research study:
indicated and acknowledged by means of complete list of references.  K C KIRI	
	DATE

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I wish to express my heartfelt gratitude to the people who participated and dedicated their time to this study.

I further acknowledge the support of the following persons:

- My supervisor, DR M.J. Motseke, for his patience and diligence in bringing this work to success. I thank you!
- To my parents, my daughter who showed moral support when it was tough
- To all the school managers for their assistance, advice and inputs
- To my colleagues who gave advice where needed
- CUT, Welkom Campus Staff, especially Mrs Pretorias for her assistance in the library.
- Mrs Petru Kellerman for typing this study work under pressure, thank you very much.

Above all my greatest thank to my God Almighty, for giving me the strength and courage to register for this course and make me the person I am today.

### **DEDICATION**

This dissertation is dedicated to my:

- My two daughters Lerato(Punki) and Bafedile(Mangi), for trusting and respecting me while I was working on this project.
- My parents, who gave me love, motivation and unwavering support over the past years. You helped me to have confidence in whatever I was doing.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE			
CHAPTER 1					
_	TORY REMARKS				
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1			
1.2	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	2			
1.3	STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM	2			
1.4	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	2			
1.5	AIM OF THE STUDY	3 3			
1.6	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND				
1.7	RESEARCH DESIGN	4			
1.7.1	Research methodology	4			
1.7.1.1	Quantitative research	4			
1.7.1.2	Qualitative research	5			
1.7.1.3	Validity and Reliability	6			
1.7.2	Instruments	7			
1.7.2.1	Questionnaires	7			
1.8	POPULATION AND SAMPLING	7			
1.8.1	Population	7			
1.8.2	Sample	8			
1.8.3	Sampling technique	8			
1.9	DATA COLLECTION	8			
1.10	DATA ANALYSIS	9			
1.11	ETHICAL CONSIDERATION	9			
1.12	DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS	9			
1.12.1	Educator	9			
1.12.2	Learner	10			
1.12.3	School	10			
1.12.4	Primary school	10			
1.12.5	Delinquent behaviour	10			
1.12.6	Discipline	11			
1.12.7	Classroom management	11			
1.12.8	Punishment	11			
1.12.9	Corporal punishment	11			
1.13	CONCLUSION	12			
CHAPTER T	·WO				
LITERATUR	_				
2.1	INTRODUCTION	13			
2.2	DISCIPLINE AND CULTURE	14			
2.3	FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO POOR DISCIPLINE	15			
2.3.1	Factors within the school	15			
2.3.1.1	Bullying	15			
2.3.1.2	Drug and alcohol abuse	16			
2.3.1.3	Crime	17			
2.3.1.4	Violence	18			

2.3.1.5	School values	19
2.3.1.6	Gangsterism	22
2.3.1.7	School policy and Code of conduct	22
2.3.1.8	Unsafe conditions	23
2.3.1.9	Educational neglect	24
2.3.1.10	Abolition of corporal punishment	24
2.4	FACTORS OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL	26
2.4.1	Home background	26
2.4.2	Role of parents	27
2.4.3	Poverty	29
2.4.4	Media	29
2.4.5	Economic stresses on single parent families	30
2.5	FACTORS WITHIN THE LEARNERS' ENVIRONMENT	30
2.5.1	Peer influence	30
2.5.2	Vandalism	31
2.6	FACTORS WITHIN THE CLASSROOM	32
2.6.1	Poor classroom management skills	32
2.6.2	Poor lesson presentation	33
2.6.3	Inadequate materials	34
2.6.4	Overcrowding	35
2.6.5	Academic failure	35
2.6.6	Irrelevant Curriculum	36
2.7	FACTORS RELATED TO EDUCATOR	37
2.7.1	Demotivated educators	37
2.7.2	Organisation	38
2.7.3	Abuse of Power	38
2.8	WAYS OF DEALING WITH POOR DISCIPLINE	39
2.8.1	The importance of dealing with poor discipline at home	39
2.8.2	The importance of dealing with poor discipline at school	39
2.9	ROLE OF GOVERNMENT IN POOR DISCIPLINE	40
2.10	DISCIPLINE AND DEMOCRACY	42
2.11	CONCLUSION	43
CHAPTER T	HREE	
RESEARCH	DESIGN	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	44
3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	44
3.2.1	Research methodology	44
3.2.1.1	Qualitative approach	45
3.2.1.2	Quantitative approach	45
3.2.2	Instruments	46
3.2.2.1	The questionnaire	46
3.3	POPULATION AND SAMPLING	46
3.3.1	Population	46
3.3.2	Sample	47
3.3.3	Sampling technique	47
3.4	DATA COLLECTION	47

3.5 3.6	DATA ANALYSIS CONCLUSION	47 48
CHAPTE RESULT		
4.1	INTRODUCTION	49
4.2	RESULTS	49
4.2.1	Biographical data of participants to pilot study	49
4.2.2	Demographical data	51
4.2.3	Section C: Frequency of use of disciplinary practices	
	by educators	57
4.3	SECTION D: ANALYSIS OF THE OPEN-ENDED	
	QUESTIONS	69
4.4	CONCLUSION	79
CHAPTE	R FIVE	
CONCLU	JSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	80
5.2	FINDINGS AND IMPLICATIONS	80
5.2.1	Findings from literature	80
5.2.2	Findings from empirical study	81
5.3	RECOMMENDATIONS	82
5.3.1	Involve parents in discipline	82
5.3.2	Support schools in the implementation of the Code	
	of Conduct	82
5.3.3	Employ the services of police and security on the	
	school premises	82
5.3.4	Provide schools with resources	83
5.3.5	Train educators in conflict and discipline	83
5.4	PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING EMPIRICAL	
	RESEARCH	83
5.5	FUTURE RESEARCH	83
5.6	THE SHORTCOMINGS OF THE STUDY	84
5.7	CONCLUSION	84
REFERE	NCES	85
ANNEXURE A		96
<b>ANNEXU</b>	IRE B	98
ANNEXI	IRF C	99

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

	PAGE
Figure 4.1: Profile of respondents	49
Figure 4.2: Age of participants	50
Figure 4.3: Teaching experience	50
Figure 4.4: Professional qualifications	51
Figure 4.5: Learners per school	52
Figure 4.6: Hours spent on discipline	52
Figure 4.7: Numbers of educators per school	53
Figure 4.8: Number of learners per class	53
Figure 4.9: Number of classrooms	54
Figure 4.10: Number of laboratories	54
Figure 4.11: Number of libraries	55
Figure 4.12: Number of play areas	55
Figure 4.13: Number of staff rooms	56
Figure 4.14: Numbers of assembly halls	56
Figure 4.15: Peer Pressure	57
Figure 4.16: Corporal punishment	58
Figure 4.17: Drug abuse	58
Figure 4.18: Sending learners to Principal	59
Figure 4.19: Discipline in class	60
Figure 4.20: Administering corporal punishment	60
Figure 4.21: The seriousness of disciplinary cases	61
Figure 4.22: Poor and rich learners	61
Figure 4.23: Behaviour vs Performance	62
Figure 4.24: Overcrowding	62
Figure 4.25: Resources	63
Figure 4.26: Drug and alcohol abuse	64
Figure 4.27: Informal settlements	64
Figure 4.28: Necessity of corporal punishment	65
Figure 4.29: Single parents	66
Figure 4.30: Grandparents	66
Figure 4.31: Parents' cooperation with school	67
Figure 4.32: Discipline without corporal punishment	68
Figure 4.33: Code of Conduct	68
Figure 4.34: Noise, fighting and swearing	69

#### **ABSTRACT**

The aim of this study was to establish factors that contribute to poor learner discipline in the primary school

Although discipline has addressed in many schools, putting it through in the classroom is always another story. To address the issue of discipline, this article examines the factors that influence poor discipline in schools, in the Free State province and sought to suggest strategies that may be implemented to improve poor discipline in schools and sustain positive nation of discipline.

Questionnaires were administered to educators and information gathered from responses.

Both the literature study and empirical research revealed that there were factors which negatively influenced discipline in schools.

Finally, several recommendations were made to rectify the current situation.